Board of Education Regular Meeting Board Room
Wednesday, September 14, 2022 6:00 PM 649 Cherry Street
Central Clarkson, NE 68629

Melissa Baumert: Present
Tiffiny Baumert:  Present
Rob Brabec: Present
Rhonda Hanel: Present
Spenser Kudera: ~ Present
Sheryl Langdon:  Present

1. DECLARATION OF INTENT - OPEN MEETING ACT
2. CALL TO ORDER
2.1. Roll Call
2.2. Excused Absences
2.3. Approval of Agenda
2.4. Acknowledgement of proposed meeting; purpose and nature; receipt of packet

3. ROUTINE PROCEDURES
Motion to approve the Routine Procedures as presented. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny
Baumert and a second by Rhonda Hanel.
Rob Brabec: Abstain (With Conflict), Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea,
Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea
3.1. Approval of past meeting's minutes

3.2. Approval of Treasurer's report and revenue report
3.3. Approval of monthly bills
4. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION
5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT
District NASB Meetings Recap
Strategic Planning Update
State Convention November 16-18th
Americanism Committee meeting
Update on Start of School Year
Vehicle Transportation Update
Parent Teacher Conferences Wednesday September 28th - 1:00 p.m. dismissal

Negotiations



Option Enrollment

Finalize Dates for Budget Hearing and Tax Request Meetings
. PRINCIPAL'S REPORT

NSCAS/MAP Testing

Fall Sports Kickoff

Misc.
. ACTION ITEMS

7.1. Approve the Clarkson Education Association as exclusive bargaining agent for the 2024-
2025 school year.
Motion to approve the Clarkson Education Association as exclusive bargaining agent for
the 2024-2025 school year. Passed with a motion by Sheryl Langdon and a second by
Tiffiny Baumert.
Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel:
Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea
7.2. Approve Option Enrollment
Motion to approve the option enrollments of Sage, Willow and Coal Fernau from Leigh
Community Schools to Clarkson Public Schools. Passed with a motion by Melissa
Baumert and a second by Spenser Kudera.
Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel:
Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea
7.3. Set Budget Hearing Date and Time
Motion to set the Budget Hearing Date and Time to September 28th at 4:30 p.m. Passed
with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Sheryl Langdon.
Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel:
Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea
7.4. Set Tax Request Hearing Date and Time
Motion to approve to set the Budget Tax Request Hearing Date and Time to September
28th at 4:40 p.m. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Rhonda
Hanel.
Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel:
Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea
7.5. Executive Session

. OTHER ITEMS OF INTEREST — anonymous donation to teachers for classroom supplies

. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn meeting. Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. The next regularly scheduled

meeting will be Wednesday, October 12th at 6:00 p.m. in the Clarkson Public Schools

Media Center. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Sheryl Langdon.
Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea,
Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

The following bills were read and approved:



AFLAC

Ameriprise Financial Services
American Funds

Blue Cross/blue Shield Of Neb
Employee Benefit Fund
Transamerica Life Insurance Co
Mutual of Omaha

Petty Cash Fund

Union Bank and Trust

Vision Service Plan

Payroll

September 2022 Payroll Total

Alegent Creighton Health
Applied Connective Technologies
Apple Computer, Inc.

Blick Art Materials

Brabec Construction Inc
Cengage Learning

Central Nebraska Rehabilitation
CenturyLink-3454

Cerv Warehouse LLC

City Of Clarkson

Clarkson Motor Company
Clarkson Plumbing & Heating
Colfax County Press

Colonial Research Chemical
Columbus Telegram

Culligan Water Conditioning
Doernemann Farm Service
Egan Supply

Essential Screens

Esu #7

Farmers Union Co-op Supply
First National Bank of Omaha
Floor Maintenance

Heartland Communications
HireRight LLC

Hometown Leasing

Innovative Office Solutions

Physicals

Isonas

science ipads
supplies

supplies

textbook loan books
pt services 3-5
phone

bus barn lease
utilities

repairs
supplies/FCS appliances
notices/proceedsing
supplies
subscription

water

repairs

supplies
background check
tech

gas/diesel

supplies

supplies

speakers

screening services
copy machine lease
suppllies

$655.07
$800.00
$348.00
$51,412.85
$4,937.42
$100.33
$495.94
$86,992.33
$4,468.64
$649.19
$134,577.97

$285,437.74

$1,600.00
$115.00
$3,539.00
$8.60
$52.20
$89.28
$73.00
$240.84
$775.00
$1,155.64
$131.43
$6,659.67
$179.82
$1,623.33
$172.99
$60.68
$747.33
$3,053.69
$69.50
$1,277.17
$1,367.78
$3,263.45
$336.72
$300.00
$273.75
$1,122.02
$18.80



Jackson Services Inc.
Lakeshore Learning Materials
Loup Power District

MARC

Matheson Tri-Gas Inc
Mcgraw-School Education
MCI

Menards - Norfolk

Menard, Inc.

Nebr Ass'n. Of School Boards
NASB ALICAP

National Art

OPTK Networks

NWEA

ODP Business Solutions
Parco Scientific Company
Petty Cash Fund

Platte Valley Equipment
School Specialty Inc
Terminix Processing Center
University Of Ne At Kearney
Voyager Sopris

Waste Connections of NE-Norfolk
Faith Regional

monthly service
supplies
electric bill
supplies
supplies

books

phone

fcs supplies
supplies

meetings/strategic plan

insurance
supplies
ethernet

map testing
supplies

ag class supplies
reimburseable items
tractor lease
supplies

pest control
classes

supplies

monthly service
student bill

September 2022 Total

$168.19
$726.54
$5,215.93
$416.00
$226.70
$211.59
$65.92
$579.55
$819.49
$1,843.00
$41,743.00
$1,553.65
$247.06
$300.00
$117.15
$658.85
$921.15
$450.00
$35.04
$72.00
$1,105.75
$300.00
$418.10
$2,682.28

$89,183.63



