Board of Education Regular Meeting Wednesday, September 14, 2022 6:00 PM Central Board Room 649 Cherry Street Clarkson, NE 68629

Melissa Baumert: Present
Tiffiny Baumert: Present
Rob Brabec: Present
Rhonda Hanel: Present
Spenser Kudera: Present
Sheryl Langdon: Present

1. DECLARATION OF INTENT - OPEN MEETING ACT

2. CALL TO ORDER

- 2.1. Roll Call
- 2.2. Excused Absences
- 2.3. Approval of Agenda
- 2.4. Acknowledgement of proposed meeting; purpose and nature; receipt of packet

3. ROUTINE PROCEDURES

Motion to approve the Routine Procedures as presented. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Rhonda Hanel.

Rob Brabec: Abstain (With Conflict), Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

- 3.1. Approval of past meeting's minutes
- 3.2. Approval of Treasurer's report and revenue report
- 3.3. Approval of monthly bills

4. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

5. SUPERINTENDENT'S REPORT

District NASB Meetings Recap

Strategic Planning Update

State Convention November 16-18th

Americanism Committee meeting

Update on Start of School Year

Vehicle Transportation Update

Parent Teacher Conferences Wednesday September 28th - 1:00 p.m. dismissal

Negotiations

Option Enrollment

Finalize Dates for Budget Hearing and Tax Request Meetings

6. PRINCIPAL'S REPORT

NSCAS/MAP Testing

Fall Sports Kickoff

Misc.

7. ACTION ITEMS

7.1. Approve the Clarkson Education Association as exclusive bargaining agent for the 2024-2025 school year.

Motion to approve the Clarkson Education Association as exclusive bargaining agent for the 2024-2025 school year. Passed with a motion by Sheryl Langdon and a second by Tiffiny Baumert.

Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

7.2. Approve Option Enrollment

Motion to approve the option enrollments of Sage, Willow and Coal Fernau from Leigh Community Schools to Clarkson Public Schools. Passed with a motion by Melissa Baumert and a second by Spenser Kudera.

Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

7.3. Set Budget Hearing Date and Time

Motion to set the Budget Hearing Date and Time to September 28th at 4:30 p.m. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Sheryl Langdon.

Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

7.4. Set Tax Request Hearing Date and Time

Motion to approve to set the Budget Tax Request Hearing Date and Time to September 28th at 4:40 p.m. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Rhonda Hanel.

Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

- 7.5. Executive Session
- 8. OTHER ITEMS OF INTEREST anonymous donation to teachers for classroom supplies

9. ADJOURNMENT

Motion to adjourn meeting. Meeting adjourned at 7:40 p.m. The next regularly scheduled meeting will be Wednesday, October 12th at 6:00 p.m. in the Clarkson Public Schools Media Center. Passed with a motion by Tiffiny Baumert and a second by Sheryl Langdon. Melissa Baumert: Yea, Tiffiny Baumert: Yea, Rob Brabec: Yea, Rhonda Hanel: Yea, Spenser Kudera: Yea, Sheryl Langdon: Yea

The following bills were read and approved:

AFLAC		\$655.07
Ameriprise Financial Services		\$800.00
American Funds		\$348.00
Blue Cross/blue Shield Of Neb		\$51,412.85
Employee Benefit Fund		\$4,937.42
Transamerica Life Insurance Co		\$100.33
Mutual of Omaha		\$495.94
Petty Cash Fund		\$86,992.33
Union Bank and Trust		\$4,468.64
Vision Service Plan		\$649.19
Payroll		\$134,577.97
September 2022 Payroll Total		\$285,437.74
•		
Alegent Creighton Health	Physicals	\$1,600.00
Applied Connective Technologies	Isonas	\$115.00
Apple Computer, Inc.	science ipads	\$3,539.00
Blick Art Materials	supplies	\$8.60
Brabec Construction Inc	supplies	\$52.20
Cengage Learning	textbook loan books	\$89.28
Central Nebraska Rehabilitation	pt services 3-5	\$73.00
CenturyLink-3454	phone	\$240.84
Cerv Warehouse LLC	bus barn lease	\$775.00
City Of Clarkson	utilities	\$1,155.64
Clarkson Motor Company	repairs	\$131.43
Clarkson Plumbing & Heating	supplies/FCS appliances	\$6,659.67
Colfax County Press	notices/proceedsing	\$179.82
Colonial Research Chemical	supplies	\$1,623.33
Columbus Telegram	subscription	\$172.99
Culligan Water Conditioning	water	\$60.68
Doernemann Farm Service	repairs	\$747.33
Egan Supply	supplies	\$3,053.69
Essential Screens	background check	\$69.50
Esu #7	tech	\$1,277.17
Farmers Union Co-op Supply	gas/diesel	\$1,367.78
First National Bank of Omaha	supplies	\$3,263.45
Floor Maintenance	supplies	\$336.72
Heartland Communications	speakers	\$300.00
HireRight LLC	screening services	\$273.75
Hometown Leasing	copy machine lease	\$1,122.02
Innovative Office Solutions	suppllies	\$18.80

Jackson Services Inc.	monthly service	\$168.19
Lakeshore Learning Materials	supplies	\$726.54
Loup Power District	electric bill	\$5,215.93
MARC	supplies	\$416.00
Matheson Tri-Gas Inc	supplies	\$226.70
Mcgraw-School Education	books	\$211.59
MCI	phone	\$65.92
Menards - Norfolk	fcs supplies	\$579.55
Menard, Inc.	supplies	\$819.49
Nebr Ass'n. Of School Boards	meetings/strategic plan	\$1,843.00
NASB ALICAP	insurance	\$41,743.00
National Art	supplies	\$1,553.65
OPTK Networks	ethernet	\$247.06
NWEA	map testing	\$300.00
ODP Business Solutions	supplies	\$117.15
Parco Scientific Company	ag class supplies	\$658.85
Petty Cash Fund	reimburseable items	\$921.15
Platte Valley Equipment	tractor lease	\$450.00
School Specialty Inc	supplies	\$35.04
Terminix Processing Center	pest control	\$72.00
University Of Ne At Kearney	classes	\$1,105.75
Voyager Sopris	supplies	\$300.00
Waste Connections of NE-Norfolk	monthly service	\$418.10
Faith Regional	student bill	\$2,682.28
	September 2022 Total	\$89,183.63